CHAPTER 479 — H.F.No. 1523

An act relating to driver licensing; allowing certain reports to be made to the commissioner of public safety; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 171.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [171.131] REPORTING TO COMMISSIONER.

Subdivision 1. Any physician who diagnoses a physical or mental condition which in the physician's judgment will significantly impair the person's ability to operate safely a motor vehicle may voluntarily report the person's name and other information relevant to the condition to the commissioner. The commissioner, upon receiving the report, shall require the person so reported to be examined as provided in section 171.13, subdivision 3.

Subd. 2. Any physician reporting in good faith and exercising due care shall have immunity from any liability, civil or criminal, that otherwise might result by reason of his actions pursuant to the section. No cause of action may be brought against any physician for not making a report pursuant to this section.

Approved March 19, 1982

CHAPTER 480 - H.F.No. 1579

An act relating to state lands; providing for the conveyance of certain land to the city of Brainerd.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE TO BRAINERD.

The governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of administration and upon approval by the community college board, shall convey, without monetary consideration, by quitclaim deed in a form the attorney general approves, to the city of Brainerd, for the purposes of student housing, a tract of state-owned land now under the control of but no longer needed for the operation of Brainerd Community College. The tract shall not exceed five acres and shall be located adjacent to the peripheral boundary of the land under the custodial control of the community college board. The tract shall revert to the state when it is no longer used for student housing except that before reversion it shall be offered for sale for 120 days to the owner of the housing units on it at that time for a consideration equal to the unimproved value of the tract. For the purpose

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

of the sale, the commissioner shall designate two or more regularly appointed and qualified state appraisers to determine the value of the tract.

The attorney general shall provide an appropriate description of the property subject to this act.

Approved March 19, 1982

CHAPTER 481 - H.F.No. 1685

An act relating to the military; providing for the administration of oaths and acknowledgments by a member of the armed forces of the United States; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 192.205, by adding a subdivision; and 358.32.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 192.205, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 4.</u> ADMINISTRATION OF OATH. Any officer of the Minnesota national guard or any commissioned officer of a regular or reserve component of the armed forces of the United States may administer the oath or affirmation of enlistment to a person enlisting in the Minnesota national guard.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 358.32, is amended to read:

358.32 UNIFORM RECOGNITION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ACT.

For the purposes of sections 358.32 to 358.40, "notarial acts" means acts which the laws and regulations of this state authorize notaries public of this state to perform, including the administering of oaths and affirmations, taking proof of execution and acknowledgments of instruments, and attesting documents. Notarial acts may be performed outside this state for use in this state with the same effect as if performed by a notary public of this state by the following persons authorized pursuant to the laws and regulations of other governments in addition to any other person authorized by the laws and regulations of this state:

(1) a notary public authorized to perform notarial acts in the place in which the act is performed;

(2) a judge, clerk, or deputy clerk of any court of record in the place in which the notarial act is performed;

(3) an officer of the foreign service of the United States, a consular agent, or any other person authorized by regulation of the United States Department of State to perform notarial acts in the place in which the act is performed;

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.